

**LIGHT-CURED COMPOSITE RESIN****[ENGLISH] INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE****I. INTRODUCTION**

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR is a light-curing restorative composite for posterior teeth. A range of 6 shades permits the construction of esthetic and durable posterior restorations.

II. INDICATIONS

Composite resin restoration for posterior tooth; Class I, II and V cavities

Patients with a history of hypersensitivity to methacrylate monomers

III. CONTRAINDICATIONS

Contains a history of hypersensitivity to methacrylate monomers

IV. INCAPABILITY

Do not use eugenol-containing materials for pulp protection or temporary sealing since the eugenol can retard the curing process.

V. PRECAUTIONS

5.1. Safety precautions
The product contains substances that may cause allergic reactions.

Use of the product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate monomers or any other components.

If the patient demonstrates any allergic reaction, such as rash, eczema, features of inflammation, ulcer, swelling, itching or numbness, discontinue the use of the product and seek medical attention.

Wear gloves or take other appropriate protective measures to prevent the occurrence of hypersensitivity that may result from contact with methacrylate monomers or any other components.

Use caution to prevent the product from coming in contact with the skin or getting into the eye. Before using the product, cover the patient's eyes with a towel to protect them in the event of splashing material.

If the product comes in contact with human body tissues, take the following actions:

• If the product gets in the eyes: Immediately wash the eye with copious amounts of water and consult a physician.

• If the product comes in contact with the skin or the oral mucosa: Immediately wipe the area with a cotton pad/pledge or a gauze moistened with alcohol, and rinse with copious amounts of water.

Use caution to prevent the patient from accidentally swallowing the product.

Avoid looking directly at the dental curing light when curing the product.

Avoid sharing the same paste among different patients to prevent cross contamination.

Dispense the paste on a mixing paper before use.

Do not try to apply the paste directly from the syringe onto the patient's tooth.

6. Handling and manipulation precautions

The use of this product is restricted to licensed dental professionals.

The product should be returned to room temperature before dispensing. If it has been taken out of a refrigerator, failure to do this might cause breakage of the syringe.

Use the composite within 5 minutes after dispensing. Exposure to the operating light will cause the composite to cure.

Do not use the product in conjunction with other composite resin.

The mixed materials may cause a change in physical properties, possibly a decrease, from the properties expected.

When light curing the product, note the depth of cure in this Instructions for Use.

The emitting tip of the dental curing unit should be held as near and vertical to the resin surface as possible. If a large resin surface is to be light cured, it is advisable to divide the area into several sections and light-cure each section separately.

Low light intensity causes poor adhesion. Check the lamp for service life and the dental curing light type for contamination. It is advisable to check the dental curing light intensity using an appropriate light-evaluating device at appropriate intervals.

7. Storage precautions

The product must be used by the expiration date indicated on the package.

The product must be stored at 2 - 25°C 36 - 77°F when not in use.

After the paste has been dispensed, turn the plunger counter-clockwise a half-turn to prevent excess composite from oozing out. Then, the syringe should be capped securely as soon as possible to prevent the paste inside the syringe from being hardened by ambient light, and to keep foreign matter from entering the syringe.

The product must be stored in a proper place where only dental practitioners can access it.

VI. SHADES SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS**1. Shades**

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR is available in the following 6 shades: US, UL, XL, UY, B and G

2. Components

Please see the outside of the package for contents and quantity.

3. Ingredients

Principal ingredients
• Silanated silica filler
• Silanated barium glass filler
• Silanated colloidal silica

I. INTRODUCTION

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR est un composite de restauration photopolymérisable pour les dents postérieures. Les 6 teintes disponibles permettent la fabrication de restaurations postérieures esthétiques et durables.

II. INDICATIONS

Restauration à partir d'une résine composite pour une dent postérieure ; cavités de classe I, II et V

III. CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Patients connus pour leur hypersensibilité aux monomères de méthacrylate

IV. INCAPACITÉS

Ne pas utiliser de matériaux contenant de l'eugénol pour la protection de la pulpe ou un scellement temporaire, étant donné que l'eugénol gâche le processus de polymérisation.

V. PRÉCAUTIONS

5.1. Consignes de sécurité
Ce produit contient des substances susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques. L'utilisation de ce produit chez les patients présentant une allergie connue aux monomères méthacryliques ou à d'autres composants est vivement déconseillée.

Si le patient présente une réaction d'hypersensibilité sous forme d'érythème, d'eczéma, de signes caractéristiques d'inflammation, d'ulcère, de gonflement, de prurit ou d'engourdissement, cesser l'utilisation du produit et demander un avis médical.

Prendre des précautions pour empêcher le produit d'entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. Avant l'utilisation, couvrir les yeux du patient avec une serviette pour les protéger des projections.

En cas de contact du produit avec les tissus du corps humain, prendre les mesures suivantes :

• En cas de pénétration du produit dans les yeux : Rincer immédiatement les yeux abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin.

• En cas de contact entre le produit et la peau ou les muqueuses buccales : Essuyer immédiatement avec un tampon coton ou de la gaze imprégnée d'alcool, puis rincer abondamment à l'eau.

Prendre les mesures nécessaires pour éviter que le patient n'avale accidentellement le produit.

Eviter de regarder directement la lampe de polymérisation dentaire lorsqu'on polymérise le produit.

Après d'avoir tout contamination croisée, éviter d'utiliser le même pâte pour différents patients.

Deposer la pâte sur un papier de mélange avant utilisation.

Ne pas essayer d'appliquer la pâte sur la dent du patient directement à partir de la seringue.

2. Précautions d'usage et de manipulation

L'utilisation de ce produit est limitée à l'usage des chirurgiens dentistes agréés.

Si le produit a été retiré d'un réfrigérateur, on ne devra l'appliquer que lorsqu'il sera amené à la température de la pièce. On omettant cela, le produit risque de se casser à la seringue.

Utiliser le composite dans les 5 minutes suivant son application. Toute exposition à une lumière opératoire polymérisera le composite.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit conjointement avec un autre composite résineux. Les matériaux mélangés peuvent modifier les propriétés physiques et éventuellement diminuer les performances escomptées.

Lors de la photo polymérisation dentaire, il est conseillé d'utiliser la photo polymérisation éclairée dans des instructions pour l'utilisation.

L'embout émetteur de lumière dentaire de polymérisation doit être tenu plus près et à plus grande vitesse que la surface de la dent.

Une fois la surface importante de résine durci elle photopolymérise, il est recommandé de la diviser en différentes sections et de les photopolymériser chacune séparément.

Une faible intensité lumineuse provoquera une adhérence médiocre. Vérifier la lampe quant à sa durée de vie et le temps de guidage de la lampe de polymérisation dentaire quant à une éventuelle contamination. Il est recommandé de vérifier l'intensité de la lampe de polymérisation dentaire en utilisant à intervalles périodiques un dispositif d'évaluation de l'intensité lumineuse.

3. Consignes de conservation

Le produit doit être utilisé avant la date de péremption indiquée sur l'emballage.

Le produit doit être conservé à 2 - 25°C 36 - 77°F lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Le produit ne doit pas être exposé à une chaleur extrême ou directement à la lumière solaire.

Une fois la pâte versée, tourner le piston dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour éviter que du composite ne s'échappe. La seringue devra être rebouchée avec son bouchon le plus tôt possible pour éviter que la pâte se trouvant à l'intérieur ne durisse du fait de la lumière ambiante, et pour empêcher que des matières étrangères n'y pénètrent.

Le produit doit être conservé dans un endroit adéquat, auquel seuls des dentistes ont accès.

VI. SYSTÈME DE TEINTES ET COMPOSANTS**1. Teintes**

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR est disponible dans les 6 teintes suivantes: US, UL, XL, UY, B et G

2. Composants

Contenu et quantités : voir sur l'emballage.

3. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage en vitro de barite silanisée

4. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

5. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

6. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

7. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

8. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

9. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

10. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

11. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

12. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

13. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

14. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

15. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

16. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

17. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

18. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

19. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

20. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

21. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

22. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

23. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

24. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

25. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

26. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

27. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

28. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

29. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

30. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

31. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

32. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

33. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

34. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

35. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

36. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

37. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

38. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

39. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

40. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

41. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

42. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

43. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

44. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

45. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

46. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

47. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

48. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

49. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

50. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

51. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

52. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

53. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

54. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

55. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

56. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

57. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

58. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

59. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

60. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

61. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

62. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

63. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

64. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

65. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

66. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

67. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

68. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

69. Ingrédients

Composants principaux
• Remplissage en silice silanisée
• Remplissage in vitro de barite silanisée

70. Ingrédients

Composants principaux

NORSK BRUKSANVISNING

I. INTRODUKSJON

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR er en høyderettende komposit i restaurering i sidentannområdet. Et spekket med 6 fargevarianer gir estetiske sidentannrestaureringer med lang levetid.

II. INDIKASJONER

Restaureringer i sidentannområdet komposittarharpis, kavletere i klasse I, II og V.

III. KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Pasienter med en historie med hypersensitivitet overfor metakrylat-monomerer

IV. INKOMPATIBILITET

Ikke bruk eugenholdige materialer til vern av pulpa eller provisorisk forsegling, da eugenol kan forsinke herdingsprosessen.

V. FORHOLDSBEGREPER

1. Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

1. Dette produktet inneholder substanser som kan fremkalle allergiske reaksjoner. Ikke bruk produktet på pasienter med kjent overfølsomhetighet overfor metakrylatmonomere eller andre komponenter. 2. Desom pasienten viser tegn på overfølsomme reaksjoner, som utslett, eksem, betennelser, sår, hevelser, ikke bruk nummeret, skal du avslutte bruken av produktet og søke medisinsk hjelp. 3. Bruk hansker eller verktøet andre verneutrust for å forebygge overfølsomhet overfor metakrylat-monomerer eller andre komponenter. 4. Påise at produktet ikke kommer i kontakt med huden eller øynene. For produktet i bruk, skal pasientens øyne tildekkes med et håndkle for å beskytte dem mot sprut. 5. Desom produktet kommer i kontakt med kroppsvæ, skal følgende tiltak iverksettes: <Hvis produktet kommer i øynene>

Skyll øyet omgående med mye vann og ta kontakt med lege. <Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med hud eller munnslimhinne> Tork straks av med en bomullstett eller gasbind fuktet med alkohol og skyll grundig med mye vann. 6. Gå forsiktig frem for å forhindre at pasienten svelger produktet. 7. Trakk pasten ut på et bløtdagpart for bruk. 8. For å unngå kryskontaminering må det ikke brukes samme pasta til forskjellige pasienter. 9. Trakk pasten ut på et bløtdagpart for bruk. 10. Om mulig bør pasten ikke påføres direkte på pasientens tann fra sprøyten.

Type	Herdeidstid (sek)	Herdebyrde (mm)
Halogen	20	2,5
	40	3,5

*Dentalherdeenhett
Type Lyskilde Bølgeangdområde og lysintensitet
Halogen Halogenlampe Lysintensitet på mer enn 300 mW/cm² på bølgeangdområde på 400 - 515 nm

1) Evaluer i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

[GARANTI] Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevisst defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, ar konsekvens eller spesiell, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktet for tiltenkt bruk og brukeren påføre seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

2. Bevaringsbetingelser
Bruk en fin diamantspiss til å evaluere arbeidet på restaureringen. Poler som vanlig med silikonbiter eller poleringskiver.

[GARANTI] Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevisst defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, ar konsekvens eller spesiell, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktet for tiltenkt bruk og brukeren påføre seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

[MERKNAD] Desom kullanten filharer Klasse II, eller om den er lavere enn angitt herdebyrde, bør det påføres og lyshendes lagvis.

7. Bevaringsbetingelser
Bruk en fin diamantspiss til å evaluere arbeidet på restaureringen. Poler som vanlig med silikonbiter eller poleringskiver.

[GARANTI] Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevisst defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, ar konsekvens eller spesiell, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktet for tiltenkt bruk og brukeren påføre seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

[MERKNAD] "CLEARFIL TRI-S BOND", "CLEARFIL SE BOND", "CLEARFIL PHOTO BOND" og "CLEARFIL" er varemerker av KURARAY CO., LTD.

- Forhåndsregler for lagring**
1. Produktet skal brukes før utløpsdatoen som er angitt på emballasjen. Produktet oppbevares ved 2 - 25°C/38 - 77°F når det ikke er i bruk.
2. Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstreme varme eller direkte sollys.
3. Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstreme varme eller direkte sollys.
4. Vi anbefaler en halv døgning med klappen eller at pasten er trykket ut. Dette forhindrer at uventydelige komponenter ut. Umiddelbart etter bruk må sprøyten dekkes godt til, så at innholdet ikke herdes av omgivelseslyset og for å hindre at fremmedlegemer trenger inn i sprøyten.
5. Produktet må oppbevares trygt og kun tilgjengelig for tannleiepersonale.

VI. NYANSESYSTEM OG KOMPONENTER

1. Nyanser

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR ligger i følgende 6 fargevarianser.

US, UL, XL, UV, B og G

2. Komponenter

Vennligst se utsliden av pakken for innhold og mengder.

3. Innholdsfoster

Hovedbestandler
• Silaniseret siliciumfyller
• Silaniseret bariumglassfyller
• Silaniseret kollidalt silisium
• Trietylsynglycidymetakrylat (TEGDMA)
• Bisfenol-A diglycidyletymakrylat (Bis-GMA)
• Urethan tetrametakrylat
• di-Camphorquinon
• Initiatorer
• Akseleratorer
• Pigmenter

[MERKNAD] Den totale mengden med uorganisk fyll er 72 vol%. Partikkelstørrelsen på de uorganiske fyllers (fyldstoffer) er mellom 0,04 µm og 54 µm.

Type	Herdeidstid (sek)	Herdebyrde (mm)
Halogen	20	2,5
	40	3,5

SUOMI KÄYTTÖOHJEET

I. JOHDANTO

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR on takahammasalueella tarkoitettu valokovettuva restauraatiokomposiitti. 6 värin valikoima antaa mahdollisuuden tuottaa kauniita ja kestäviä takahammasrestauraatioita.

II. KÄYTTÖOHJEKOKITUKSET

Komposittitarrestauraatio takahammasalueelle; luokan I, II ja V kaviteetit

III. KONTRAINDIKAATIOIT

Potilas, jolla aiemmin esiintynyt ylleryhkytyä metakrylaattimonomeerien suhteen

IV. YHTYENSOPIMATTOMUUS

Älkää käyttäkö ydinvoimasta suojaamista tai välikäsitseen täyttämiseen negatiivista sisältäviä materiaaleja, jotka eugenoli sisältää todetaan toipumisprosessia.

V. TURVATOIMENPITEET

1. **Tuotteenkäyttö**
1. Tämä tuote sisältää aineita, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion. Älä käytä tuotteita pullalla, jotka ovat allergisia metakrylaattimonomeereille tai muille aineosille.

2. Jos potilaalla esiintyy ylleryhkytyä, suositellaan ihottumaa, kutinaa, oireita, hajuvaunua, kutinaa, kurtua tai tunnettomuus, lopettakaa tuotteen käyttö ja kääntyäkää lääkärin puoleen.

3. Käytä käsineitä tai huuhdella suuasi veteen, jos olet huomannut metakrylaattimonomeerien tai muiden aineiden mahdollisesti aiheuttaman ylleryhkytysoireiden esiintymistä.

4. Tuotteen käytössä on suositeltavaa varovaisuutta, ettei sitä jouta jouta iholle tai silmiin. Ennen käyttöä poistaan silmät on suojattava mahdollisella roiskeita peittävällä.

5. Jos tuotteesta pääsee ihmisen kudokseen, kanna, toimi seuraavasti: <Jos tuotteesta pääsee silmiin>

Huuhdella silmiä välittömästi runsaalla vedellä ja ota yhteyttä lääkärin. <Jos tuotteesta pääsee holtte tai suun limakalvoille>

Pyyhi välittömästi pois alkoholilla kostutettua vanupuollia tai harjoja kankaalla ja huuhdella runsaalla vedellä.

6. Estä huulellesi potista riittävästi materiaalia tuotetta vahingoitta.

7. Vältä kätösomaan suoraan kovaosivaltion tuotteen kovaosien kanssa. 8. Riskikontaminoinnin välttämiseksi älä käytä samaa pastaa erä potilla.

9. Annostele tahna sekouletuspöimien avulla käyttä.

10. Älä yritä annostella suoraan ruskasta potillaan hammaslaiteet.

2. Käsitteily ja muokkaukseen liittyvät varotoimenpiteet

1. Tuotetta säilyttävä kytään vain laillistettu hammaslääkäreilleen ammattilaisille.

2. Tuotteen on oltava huoneenlämmössä ennen annostelua, jos se on otettu pois jääkaapista. Jos näin ei tehdä, risku satura rikoutua.

3. Käytä komposiiti 5 minuutin kuluessa annostelusta. Alituttaminen toimintavalmiiksi kovaetta kompositin.

4. Älä käytä tuotetta yhdistettävä toiseen yhdistelmäresiniin. Annosten sekoittaminen voi muuttaa fysikaalisia ominaisuuksia, mukaan lukien odotettavissa olevien tuotosten mahdollinen heikkeneminen.

5. Kun tuotetta kovaetaan, on näläkö käyttöturvallisuus määritetty valokovetusyysyys otettava huomioon.

6. Valokovettumisen estämiseksi kännelt tulisi pitää mahdollisimman läheltä hartsiastia ja kottaussesta siihen nähden. Jos valokovettavista hartsiastia on suuri, alue on suositeltavaa jalkaa useita sekunteksi, jotka valokovettumisen erikseen.

7. Valon määrä intensiteettiä heikentää sidosta. Tarkista lampun käyttöikä ja tarkista valokovettimen kalli kontaminatoinnista vaurioita. Valokovettimen intensiteetti on suositeltavaa tarkistaa asennusmuokausella valonvoimakkuuteella säännöllisin väliajoin.

3. Säilytys- ja kovaatuvatoimenpiteet

1. Älä käytä tuotetta viimeisen käyttöajan jälkeen. Viimeinen käyttöikä on merkitty pakkaukseen.

2. Tuote on säilytettävä 2 - 25°C/38 - 77°F lämpötilassa, kun sitä ei käytetä.

3. Tuotetta ei saa altistaa äärimmäiselle kuumuudelle tai suoraalle auringonvalolle.

4. Kun tahna on annosteltu, käännä määntä puoli kierrosta vastapäivään, jotta komposiitti ei pääse valuvaksi uusia lisää. Kun pastaa on annosteltu, ruskien on asetettava korkki mahdollisimman pian ruskun sisällä oleva pastan kovettumisen estämiseksi huoneilmaolosuhteiden vaikutuksella, ja jotta vieraista aineista ei pääse mukaan sisään.

5. Tuote on säilytettävä asennusmuokausessa pakkausta, johon vain hammaslääkintöhenkilökunta on päässä.

VI. SÄÄYT JA ERIILISTUOTTEET

1. **Värisävyt**
CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR -komposiittia on saatavana seuraavat 6 väriä.

US, UL, XL, UV, B ja G

2. Sisältö

Tuotteen sisältöä ja määrää koskevat tiedot pakkausten ulkopuolella.

3. Aineosat

Pääsisälliset aineosat
• Silanoitu siliciumfyller
• Silanoitu bariumsilikaatti
• Silanoitu kollidalt silika
• Trietylsynglycidymetakrylaati (TEGDMA)
• Bisfenol-A diglycidyletymakrylaatti (Bis-GMA)
• Urethan tetrametakrylaati
• di-Camphorquinone
• Initiatorit
• Kiihdyttimet
• Pigmentit

[HUOMAUTUS] Epäorgaanisen fyllerin kokonaismäärä on keskimäärin 72 vol%. Epäorgaanisten fylleriden hiukaskoot on 0,04 µm – 54 µm.

DANSK BRUGSANVISNING

I. INTRODUKTION

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR er en højderettende komposit til restaurering af posterioe tænder. Et udvalgt på 6 farvevarianer gør det muligt at udføre æstetiske og holdbare posterioe restaureringer.

II. INTRODUKTION

Kompositplast-restaurering af posterioe tænder. Klasse I, II og V kaviteter

III. KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Patienter med overfølsomhed over for methacrylat-monomerer

IV. INKOMPATIBILITETER

Der bør ikke anvendes materialer, der indeholder eugenol, til beskyttelse af pulpa eller provisoriske fylninger, da eugenol kan forsinke herdingsprocessen.

V. FORHOLDSBEGREBER

1. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

1. Dette produkt indeholder stoffer, der kan fremkalle allergiske reaktioner. Undgå at anvende produktet hos patienter med kendt overfølsomhed over for methacrylat-monomerer eller andre komponenter. 2. Desom patienten udvikler overfølsomhedsreaktioner, som fx udslæt, eksem, informationer, sår, hevelser, ikke eller lægeselskabshjælp, skal anvendelsen af produktet afbrydes og en læge konsulteres. 3. For at forhindre forurensning af overfølsomhed, der fremkaldes af kontakt med methacrylatrester monomer eller andre komponenter, bør du bære hansker eller tage andre beskyttende forholdsregler. 4. Undgå forsegling ved anvendelsen af produktet, så det ikke kommer i berøring med huden eller øjnene. Inden produktet anvendes, bør patientens øjne tildekkes med en serviet eller lignende som beskyttelse mod sprøjt af materialer. 5. Hvis produktet kommer i berøring med kropsvæske, skal der træffes følgende forholdsregler: <Hvis produktet kommer i øjet> Skyl omgående øjet med rigeligt mængder vand og søg læge. <Hvis produktet kommer i berøring med huden eller andre slimhinder> Fjern omgående produktet ved hjælp af en vatpind eller gas, der er fugtet med alkohol, og skyl med rigelige mængder vand. 6. Pas på, at patienten ikke ved en fejlagtig sluger produktet. 7. Undgå at se direkte på lyset fra belysningen under handling af produktet. 8. Anvend ikke samme pasta til flere forskellige patienter, så kryskontaminering undgås. 9. Dispensér pasten på et bløtdagspart inden anvendelsen. 10. Hvis muligt, bør pasten ikke påføres direkte fra sprøjten og over i patientens tand.

2. Forholdsregler ved håndtering

1. Anvendelsen af dette produkt er udelukkende forbundet tandlæger. 2. Dette produkt tages ud af kasseboksen, som opstår ved påføring eller brug af værktøjerne. Hvis dette ikke overholdes, kan udbringningen føre til blød på sprøjten. 3. Anvend kompositen inden 5 minutter efter dispenseringen. Påvisning fra operationslyset bevæger, at kompositten afbløder. 4. Anvend ikke produktet i forbindelse med andre kompositter. Bløddede materialer kan føre til en ændring af de fysiske egenskaber inklusive forsegling af resultaterne. 5. Når der gennemføres en lyshærdning, skal man være opmærksom på polymerisationslængden og lyshærdningsintensiteten. 6. Hvis der anvendes lyshærdning skal brugeren vurdere produktets egnethed til den pågældende opgave. Igenom brugeren skal påtage sig alle risici og et ansvar for held eller mislyk i forbindelse hermed.

5. Hvis produktet kommer i berøring med kropsvæske, skal der træffes følgende forholdsregler: <Hvis produktet kommer i øjet> Skyl omgående øjet med rigeligt mængder vand og søg læge. <Hvis produktet kommer i berøring med huden eller andre slimhinder> Fjern omgående produktet ved hjælp af en vatpind eller gas, der er fugtet med alkohol, og skyl med rigelige mængder vand. 6. Pas på, at patienten ikke ved en fejlagtig sluger produktet. 7. Undgå at se direkte på lyset fra belysningen under handling af produktet. 8. Anvend ikke samme pasta til flere forskellige patienter, så kryskontaminering undgås. 9. Dispensér pasten på et bløtdagspart inden anvendelsen. 10. Hvis muligt, bør pasten ikke påføres direkte fra sprøjten og over i patientens tand.

1) Evaluer i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

[GARANTI] Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevisst defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, ar konsekvens eller spesiell, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktet for tiltenkt bruk og brukeren påføre seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

2. Bevaringsbetingelser
Bruk en fin diamantspiss til å evaluere arbeidet på restaureringen. Poler som vanlig med silikonbiter eller poleringskiver.

[GARANTI] Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevisst defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, ar konsekvens eller spesiell, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktet for tiltenkt bruk og brukeren påføre seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

[MERKNAD] Desom kullanten filharer Klasse II, eller om den er lavere enn angitt herdebyrde, bør det påføres og lyshendes lagvis.

7. Bevaringsbetingelser
Bruk en fin diamantspiss til å evaluere arbeidet på restaureringen. Poler som vanlig med silikonbiter eller poleringskiver.

[GARANTI] Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. vil erstatte alle produkter som er bevisst defekt. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. godtar ikke ansvar for tap eller skade, direkte, ar konsekvens eller spesiell, som oppstår ved påføring eller bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke disse produktene. For bruk skal brukeren avgjøre egnetheten til produktet for tiltenkt bruk og brukeren påføre seg all risiko og ansvar i henhold til ISO 10650-1.

[MERKNAD] "CLEARFIL TRI-S BOND", "CLEARFIL SE BOND", "CLEARFIL PHOTO BOND" og "CLEARFIL" er varemerker av KURARAY CO., LTD.

- Forhåndsregler ved lagring**
1. Produktet skal brukes før utløpsdatoen som er angitt på emballasjen. Produktet oppbevares ved 2 - 25°C/38 - 77°F når det ikke er i bruk.
2. Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstreme varme eller direkte sollys.
3. Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstreme varme eller direkte sollys.
4. Vi anbefaler en halv døgning med klappen eller at pasten er trykket ut. Dette forhindrer at uventydelige komponenter ut. Umiddelbart etter bruk må sprøyten dekkes godt til, så at innholdet ikke herdes av omgivelseslyset og for å hindre at fremmedlegemer trenger inn i sprøyten.
5. Produktet må oppbevares trygt og kun tilgjengelig for tannleiepersonale.

1. Produktet skal brukes før utløpsdatoen som er angitt på emballasjen. Produktet oppbevares ved 2 - 25°C/38 - 77°F når det ikke er i bruk.
2. Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstreme varme eller direkte sollys.
3. Produktet må ikke utsettes for ekstreme varme eller direkte sollys.
4. Vi anbefaler en halv døgning med klappen eller at pasten er trykket ut. Dette forhindrer at uventydelige komponenter ut. Umiddelbart etter bruk må sprøyten dekkes godt til, så innholdet ikke herdes ved det omgivende lys, og for at utslaget, at der trenger fremmedlegemer inn i sprøyten.
5. Produktet skal oppbevares på et forvarnlig sted, til hvilket kun tannleiepersonale har adgang.

VI. FARVESYSTEM OG KOMPONENTER

1. Farver

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR kan leveres i følgende 6 fargevarianser.

US, UL, XL, UV, B og G

2. Komponenter

Se venligst ydersiden af emballagen vedrørende indhold og mængde.

3. Bestanddele

Hovedbestanddele
• Silaniseret silica-fyller
• Silaniseret barium-glas-fyller
• Silaniseret kollidalt silika
• Trietylsynglycidymetakrylat (TEGDMA)
• Bisphenol-A diglycidyletymakrylat (Bis-GMA)
• Urethan tetrametakrylat
• di-Camphorquinon
• Initiatorer
• Akseleratorer
• Pigmenter

[MERKNAD] Den totale mængden med uorganisk fyll er 72 vol%. Partikkelstørrelsen på de uorganiske fyllers (fyldstoffer) er mellem 0,04 µm og 54 µm.

Type	Herdeidstid (sek)	Herdebyrde (mm)
Halogenlampe	20	2,5
	40	3,5

Type	Herdeidstid (sek)	Herdebyrde (mm)
Halogenlampe	20	2,5
	40	3,5

PORTUGUÊS INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

I. INTRODUÇÃO

CLEARFIL PHOTO POSTERIOR é um composto de restauração fotopolimerizável para dentes posteriores. Uma gama de 6 tonalidades torna possível a construção de restaurações posteriores estéticas e duráveis.

II. INDICAÇÕES

Restauração de resina composta para dentes posteriores; Cavidades das classes I, II e V

III. CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES

Pacientes com hipersensibilidade a monômeros de metacrilatos

IV. INCOMPATIBILIDADES

Não utilizar materiais que contenham eugenol para proteção da polpa ou para obtenção provisória, pois o eugenol poderá retardar o processo de endurecimento.

V. PRECAUÇÕES

1. Precaução de segurança

Este produto contém substâncias que poderão causar reações alérgicas. Evitar a utilização do produto em pacientes identificados como sendo alérgicos a monômeros metacrilatos ou quaisquer outros componentes.

2. Caso o paciente evidencie uma reação de hipersensibilidade como, por exemplo, erupção cutânea, eczema, sinais de inflamação, ulcera, inchaço, prurido ou entorpecimento, interromper a utilização do produto e consultar um médico.

3. Usar luvas ou outras medidas de proteção adequadas, a fim de evitar reações de hipersensibilidade que possam resultar do contato com monômeros metacrilatos ou quaisquer outros componentes.

4. Proceder com a devida cautela para evitar o contato do produto com a pele ou com os olhos. Antes de utilizar o produto, cobrir os olhos do paciente com uma toalha, a fim de proteger os mesmos de eventuais respingos de material.

5. Se o produto entrar em contato com tecidos humanos, proceder do seguinte modo: <Se o produto entrar em contato com os olhos>

Lavar imediatamente os olhos com água abundante e consultar um médico.

<Se o produto entrar em contato com a pele ou mucosa oral>

Lavar imediatamente a zona afetada com uma compressa de algodão embebida em álcool e lavar com água abundante.

6. Proceder com precaução, a fim de evitar que o paciente engula acidentalmente o produto.

7. Evitar obter diretamente para a luz de polimerização quando for realizado o processo de polimerização dentária.

8. Evitar a partilha da mesma pasta por pacientes diferentes, a fim de evitar contaminação cruzada.

9. Antes de utilizar, vetter a pasta para um papel de mistura.

10. Não tentar aplicar a pasta diretamente da seringa para a boca do paciente.

2. Precaução de manuseio e manipulação

A utilização deste produto é autorizada apenas a dentistas.

2. Se o produto tiver sido armazenado num frigorífico, é necessário aguardar até que o mesmo se encontre a temperatura ambiente antes de ser utilizado. A não observação deste procedimento poderá conduzir à fratura da seringa.

3. Utilizar o composto no prazo de 5 minutos após doado. A exposição à luz de trabalho só provoca a polimerização do composto.

4. Não utilizar o produto em associação com outra resina composta. Os materiais misturados poderão provocar a alteração das propriedades dos mesmos, incluindo uma eventual redução de sua eficácia.

5. Ao utilizar o produto, ter em atenção a profundidade de fotopolimerização constante nestas Instruções de Utilização.

6. A porta emissora da unidade de polimerização dentária deverá ser mantida o mais próximo e mais verticalmente possível em relação à superfície de resina. Se for necessário a polimerização de uma superfície ampla, é aconselhável dividir a área em diferentes secções e efectuar a fotopolimerização de cada secção separadamente.

7. Uma intensidade de luz fraca tem como consequência uma adesão fraca. Verificar o tempo de vida útil da lâmpada e se se poder existir uma eventual contaminação da porta de aplicação. É aconselhável verificar regularmente a potência da luz gerada pelo equipamento de fotopolimerização, utilizando um dispositivo de avaliação adequado para o efeito.

3. Precaução de armazenamento

1. O produto deve ser armazenado até à data de validade indicada na embalagem.

2. O produto deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura de 2-25°C/38-77°F sempre que não estiver a uso.

3. O produto deve ser mantido afastado de fontes de calor extremo ou radiação solar directa.

4. Após a pasta ter sido extraída, toda o êmbolo mais volta para a seringa, a fim de evitar a saída de composto em excesso. Após a pasta ter sido retirada, a seringa deverá voltar a ser convenientemente tapado o mais rapidamente possível, a fim de evitar o endurecimento da pasta no seu interior provocado pela luz ambiente, e a infiltração de matérias estranhas na seringa.